Hypermedia in Support
of the
Software Engineering Process
by

Hendrik Croeser

Submitted in the fulfilment of the requirements for the degree

Magister Artium
Department of Information Science
in the Faculty of Humanities
University of Pretoria
June 2001

Supervisor: Professor T.J.D. Bothma

© University of Pretoria



UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
W YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

CONTENTS

Abstract

Chapter 1
Introduction

(S2 I~ VS I SN I

The problem and its context

What gave rise to the existence of the problem?
Stating the problem

The importance of solving the problem

Determining the scope of the study

The importance of the study in providing a solution
for the problem

2. Overview of the state of research on the problem

2.1. Nature of the theory and research on the specified
problem area

2.2. Important findings as reflected in the literature

2.3. Motivation for continuing the research as reflected
in the literature

3. Method that is to be used

4. Chapter layout

4.1. Characteristics of hypermedia technology

4.2. Characteristics of the software engineering process

4.3. The role of information processing and documentation
in the software engineering process

4.4. Methods, tools and applications in the software
engineering process

4.5. Hypermedia technology as a proposed solution

Chapter 2

Characteristics of hypermedia technology

1

SNy =

U W N =

Introduction

Structural characteristics

Architecture

Structure of nodes and links
Associative structure
Functionality

Media

Human orientated characteristics

Information structure
Integration

Mind

Communication

NN

O Wb NN

10

10
10

15

16

16
17
17

17

17
17

19
19

19

19
20
21
23
23
24

26
26
28
29
31



3.

RSN

54

.
=2

&

UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Qo VYUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

Usability
Problem characteristics
Uncertainty

Interpretation problems

Conclusion

Chapter 3
Characteristics of software engineering

1.

NN

w W

oo »

u

.
.2,

.
s D

Introduction

Software engineering is complex
The scale factor
What is needed

The software engineering process has an element
of uncertainty

Unpredictability

What is needed

. The software engineering process has a non-linear

Structure

1=

.
s B

s B

What is needed

Software engineering is a multi-disciplinary process
Phases in the software engineering process

Problem solving activities in the software
engineering process

What is needed

. Software engineering is a human-orientated process

Software and the human factor

Software engineering in general

Purpose of software engineering

People as factors in the software engineering process
What is needed

Software engineering is a communication process
Communication defined

Software engineering and communication

Background communication problems

People involved in the software engineering process
What is needed

Conclusion

33

34
34
34

35

36
36

36

38
39
41

41
42
43

43
45

46
48

52
53

54
54
55
56
57
57

58
58
58
58
61
63

64



UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
W YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

Chapter 4 65
Documentation in the software engineering process and the
processes it involves 65
1 Introduction 65
2 Fundamentals of human information processing and
communication 65
2.1. Language 70
3. What must be done in the software engineering process 72
3.1. Information that must be captured, processed and
documented 72
4. Why documentation is needed 75

5. Documentation problems in the software engineering

process 76
5.1. Problems with communication 77
5.2. Problems with text based documentation 78
5.3. Problems with managing software systems 80
6. What is needed in the software engineering process 81
6.1. Representing information 82
6.2. Managing information 82
6.3. Documentation 83
7. Conclusion 85
Chapter 5 87
Methods, techniques and tools in the software
engineering process 87
1. Introduction 87
2. Methods 87
2.1. Methodologies 88
2.2. Systems development life-cycle 91
2.3. Techniques 93
3. Tools 97
3.1. Computer Aided Software Engineering (CASE) 98
3.2. Modeling tools 99
3.3. Databases 100
3.4. Programming languages 103
4. Applications 105

5. Developers 108



UNIVERSITEIT VAN
UNIVERSITY OF P
YUNIBESITHI YA P

h o

6. What is needed

7. Conclusion

Chapter 6

Hypermedia technology as a proposed
1. Introduction

2. What is needed in general

3. Hypermedia in general

4. Hypermedia technology in support
characteristics

4.1 Structure

4.2. Complexity

4.3. Multi-disciplinary nature
4.4. Human orientated

4.5. Communication

5. Hypermedia technology in support

processing and documentation
Information processing
Collaboration and sharing
Presentation of information
Documentation

(G BNCN G BRG]
=W N =

6. Hypermedia technology in support
development process

PRETORIA
RETORIA
RETORIA

solution

of software engineering

of information

of the

6.1. Development approaches and methodoleogies
6.2. Systems development life-cycle

6.3. Tools

6.4. Applications

7. Conclusion

Chapter 7

Conclusion

1. Introduction

2. The problem

3. The hypothesis

4. The hypothesis as researched
5. Conclusion

6. Future research

109

110

112
112

112
112
113

114
115
115
116
118
119

120
120
121
123
124

126
126
129
132
134
137
138
138
138
138
138
139
145

146



&

5

Gl

IVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
VERSITY OF PRETORIA
IBESITHI YA PRETORIA

~cCc

N
NIVE
UNIB

BIBLIOGRAPHY 147



Abstract

In this research report the problems regarding the coordination,
integration and communication of information surrounding the
software engineering process is discussed and hypermedia
technology is proposed as a possible solution. The following
research in this regard was done. Firstly, hypermedia technology
was researched and defined in terms of its general
characteristics and also in terms of the functionality it
provides regarding information coordination, integration and
communication. Secondly, software engineering was researched and
defined in terms of its general characteristics. The
coordination, integration and communication problems in regard to
software engineering were identified. What is needed to solve
these problems was identified. Thirdly, the problems regarding
information processing, communication and the transfer of
information through conventional documentation were researched.
The coordination, integration and communication problems of
software engineering information were identified. What is needed
to solve these problems was identified. Fourthly, development
methodologies, techniques, tools and applications 1in software
engineering were researched. What is needed to integrate these
aspects effectively with the rest of the software engineering
aspects was identified. Lastly, in light of the research being
done, hypermedia technology was related to the problem areas
mentioned above in terms of what was identified as needed to
solve these problems. The conclusion to this research study is
that hypermedia technology is a feasible solution to the
coordination, integration and communication of information in the

software engineering process.



	FRONT
	Title page
	Contents
	Abstract

	Chapter 1-3
	Chapter 4-7
	Bibliography



