

Hypermedia in Support of the Software Engineering Process

by

Hendrik Croeser

Submitted in the fulfillment of the requirements for the degree

Magister Artium

Department of Information Science

in the Faculty of Humanities

University of Pretoria

June 2001

Supervisor: Professor T.J.D. Bothma



CONTENTS	P.
Abstract	1
Chapter 1 Introduction	2 2
 The problem and its context What gave rise to the existence of the problem? Stating the problem The importance of solving the problem Determining the scope of the study The importance of the study in providing a solution for the problem 	2 2 4 9 9
 Overview of the state of research on the problem Nature of the theory and research on the specified 	10
problem area 2.2. Important findings as reflected in the literature 2.3. Motivation for continuing the research as reflected	10 10
in the literature	15
3. Method that is to be used	16
 Chapter layout Characteristics of hypermedia technology Characteristics of the software engineering process The role of information processing and documentation in the software engineering process Methods, tools and applications in the software engineering process Hypermedia technology as a proposed solution 	16 17 17 17 17
Chapter 2	19 19
Characteristics of hypermedia technology	19
 Introduction Structural characteristics Architecture Structure of nodes and links Associative structure Functionality Media 	19 20 21 23 23 24
3. Human orientated characteristics 3.1. Information structure 3.2. Integration 3.3. Mind 3.4. Communication	26 26 28 29 31



3.5. Usability	33
4. Problem characteristics 4.1. Uncertainty 4.2. Interpretation problems	34 34 34
5. Conclusion	35
Chapter 3 Characteristics of software engineering	36 36
1. Introduction	36
 Software engineering is complex The scale factor What is needed 	38 39 41
 The software engineering process has an element of uncertainty Unpredictability What is needed 	41 42 43
4. The software engineering process has a non-linear Structure4.1. What is needed	43 45
 Software engineering is a multi-disciplinary process Phases in the software engineering process Problem solving activities in the software engineering process What is needed 	46 48 52 53
6. Software engineering is a human-orientated process6.1. Software and the human factor6.2. Software engineering in general6.3. Purpose of software engineering6.4. People as factors in the software engineering process6.5. What is needed	54 54 55 56 57
7. Software engineering is a communication process 7.1. Communication defined 7.2. Software engineering and communication 7.3. Background communication problems 7.4. People involved in the software engineering process 7.5. What is needed	58 58 58 59 61 63
8. Conclusion	64



Chapter 4 Documentation in the software engineering process and the	65
processes it involves	65
1. Introduction	65
 Fundamentals of human information processing and communication Language 	65 7 0
 What must be done in the software engineering process Information that must be captured, processed and documented 	72 72
4. Why documentation is needed	75
5. Documentation problems in the software engineering process5.1. Problems with communication5.2. Problems with text based documentation5.3. Problems with managing software systems	76 77 78 80
6. What is needed in the software engineering process6.1. Representing information6.2. Managing information6.3. Documentation	81 82 82 83
7. Conclusion	85
Chapter 5 Methods, techniques and tools in the software engineering process	87 87
1. Introduction	87
 Methods Methodologies Systems development life-cycle Techniques 	87 88 91 93
3. Tools3.1. Computer Aided Software Engineering (CASE)3.2. Modeling tools3.3. Databases3.4. Programming languages	97 98 99 100 103
4. Applications	105
5. Developers	108



6. What is needed	109
7. Conclusion	110
Chapter 6	112
Hypermedia technology as a proposed solution	112
 Introduction What is needed in general Hypermedia in general 	112 112 113
4 Hymormodia toghnology in gunnout of software anxionavirus	
4. Hypermedia technology in support of software engineerin characteristics	114
4.1. Structure	115
4.2. Complexity	115
4.3. Multi-disciplinary nature 4.4. Human orientated	116
4.5. Communication	118 119
5. Hypermedia technology in support of information	
processing and documentation	120
5.1. Information processing	120
5.2. Collaboration and sharing	121
5.3. Presentation of information5.4. Documentation	123 124
6. Hypermedia technology in support of the development process	126
6.1. Development approaches and methodologies	126
6.2. Systems development life-cycle	129
6.3. Tools	132
6.4. Applications	134
7. Conclusion	137
Charakters 7	138
Chapter 7 Conclusion	138
1. Introduction	138
2. The problem	138
•	
3. The hypothesis	138
4. The hypothesis as researched	139
5. Conclusion	145
6. Future research	146



BIBLIOGRAPHY 147



Abstract

In this research report the problems regarding the coordination, integration and communication of information surrounding the software engineering process is discussed and hypermedia technology is proposed as a possible solution. The following research in this regard was done. Firstly, hypermedia technology was researched and defined in terms of its general characteristics and also in terms of the functionality it provides regarding information coordination, integration and communication. Secondly, software engineering was researched and defined in terms of its general characteristics. The coordination, integration and communication problems in regard to software engineering were identified. What is needed to solve these problems was identified. Thirdly, the problems regarding information processing, communication and the transfer of information through conventional documentation were researched. The coordination, integration and communication problems of software engineering information were identified. What is needed to solve these problems was identified. Fourthly, development methodologies, techniques, tools and applications in software engineering were researched. What is needed to integrate these aspects effectively with the rest of the software engineering aspects was identified. Lastly, in light of the research being done, hypermedia technology was related to the problem areas mentioned above in terms of what was identified as needed to solve these problems. The conclusion to this research study is that hypermedia technology is a feasible solution to the coordination, integration and communication of information in the software engineering process.